the accountants report in Appendix II to this Circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments as

described in the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group including the Modern State Group

(hereinafter referred to as the “Enlarged Group”) is based on a number of assumptions, estimates,

uncertainties and currently available information. As a result of these assumptions, estimates and

uncertainties, the accompanying unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to describe

the financial information of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed

Acquisition been completed on 31 December 2010. Furthermore, the accompanying unaudited pro forma

financial information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the Enlarged Group’s future

financial position.

125

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Assets and Liabilities of the Enlarged Group as
at 31 December 2010

  The  Pro Forma
  Modern  Combined:
 The State Pro Forma The Enlarged
 Group Group adjustment Group
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Notes 3,

   4 and 5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 265,095 157,305  422,400

Investment properties 7,895 –  7,895

Land lease prepayments 18,899 5,040  23,939

Non-current livestock – 29,195  29,195

Intangible assets – 1,987  1,987

Investments in jointly-controlled

 entities 109,280 –  109,280

Investment in an associate 37,094 –  37,094

Long term deposits – 42  42

Due from related companies 139,372 –  139,372

Deferred tax assets 929 –  929

Available-for sale investments 964 –  964

Total non-current assets 579,528 193,569  773,097

CURRENT ASSETS

Land lease prepayments – 1,605  1,605

Inventories 238,594 225,567  464,161

Current livestock – 98,527  98,527

Accounts receivable, other

 receivables and deposits 98,280 59,766  158,046

Bills receivable 3,307 –  3,307

Due from non-controlling

 shareholders 885 –  885

Due from related companies 1,951 –  1,951

Pledged deposits 25,921 –  25,921

Cash and cash equivalents 138,068 15,621  153,689

Total current assets 507,006 401,086  908,092

126

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

  The  Pro Forma
  Modern  Combined:
 The State Pro Forma The Enlarged
 Group Group adjustment Group
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

 (Note 1) (Note 2) (Notes 3,

   4 and 5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable, other payables

 and accrued expenses 239,817 80,143 2,400 322,360

Income tax payable 13,925 5,005  18,930

Provision for staff bonus and

 welfare benefits 6,365 –  6,365

Due to non-controlling

 shareholders 4,531 –  4,531

Due to related companies 5,370 –  5,370

Interest-bearing bank and

 other borrowings 227,573 288,187  515,760

Total current liabilities 497,581 373,335 2,400 873,316

NET CURRENT ASSETS 9,425 27,751 (2,400) 34,776

TOTAL ASSETS LESS

 CURRENT LIABILITIES 588,953 221,320 (2,400) 807,873

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and

 other borrowings 12,375 10,995  23,370

Provision for severance allowance – 2,226  2,226

Deferred tax liabilities 3,550 2,159  5,709

Other non-current liabilities 14,869 –  14,869

Total non-current liabilities 30,794 15,380  46,174

Net assets 558,159 205,940 (2,400) 761,699

127

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

Notes:

1. The balances are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of

the Group as at 31 December 2010 included in the published annual report of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2010.

2. The balances are extracted from the audited combined statement of financial position of the

Modern State Group as at 31 December 2010 included in the Accountants’ Report of the

Modern State Group, which is set out in Appendix II to the Circular.

3. As the Company’s controlling shareholders controlled the Modern State Group immediately